CHURCH PULVERBATCH PARISH COUNCIL

Clerk: Mrs S Ryan, 2 Harold's Bank, Church Pulverbatch, Shrewsbury SY5 8BY Tel. No. 01743 718559. Email: church.pulverbatch@hotmail.co.uk

MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 28 MARCH 2019, 7:30PM AT CHURCH PULVERBATCH VILLAGE HALL

- <u>PRESENT</u> Cllr W Higgins (Chairman), Cllr T Perkins, Cllr P Whitley, Cllr P Taylor, Cllr D Taylor (7.33pm), Cllr D Morris Shropshire Council, S Ryan (clerk)
- 2. <u>APOLOGIES</u> –
- **3.** <u>DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS</u> W Higgins interest on planning application. Clerk notified Council that she has an interest in planning application.

4. <u>PUBLIC TIME</u> – none

- <u>MINUTES</u> Minutes from 24 January 2019 and 21 February 2019 it was <u>RESOLVED</u> to approve the minutes as a correct record
- **6.** <u>CLERKS REPORT</u> Noticeboard maintenance at Wrentnall and Pulverbatch be carried out proposed D Taylor, seconded P Taylor and agreed by those present. Quotes to be sought for Church Pulverbatch for insurance purposes.

7. <u>REPORTS</u>

- (a) Police report January 2019 report emailed
- (b) Shropshire Councillors report Highways digital reporting on potholes improved service, Bus consultation in progress which is unlikely to impact directly on Pulverbatch, Highways restructure in progress, Shrewsbury Place Plan meeting on Wednesday 22 May 2019 at the Shirehall.
- (c) Meetings or training attended by Parish Councillors none
- (d) Helicopter Liaison Group it was agreed that D Taylor would represent the Parish Council
- (e) Friends of Church Pulverbatch Annual report received. Parish Council to review grant at next budget setting. Parish Council asked to support installation of a Brown Sign.

8. PARISH MATTERS –

- (a) to report any new issues none
- (b) Village Hall documents finalised

9. <u>HIGHWAYS MATTERS</u> –

(a) to report any new issues - condition of pavement in Pulverbatch clerk to write to Highways ACTION

10. <u>FINANCE</u>

(a) Payments approved

Clerk salary February and March and expenses £20.70 Grant to Friends of Church Pulverbatch £100

11. <u>PLANNING MATTERS</u> - to consider planning applications

(A) PLANNING NOTIFICATIONS- for information only

Reference: 18/05889/FUL (validated: 24/01/2019) Address: Land Adjacent To Sallins Cottage, Picklescott, Proposal: Erection of a steel portal framed building to house livestock as well as machinery and equipment Decision: **Withdrawn**

(B) PLANNING MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION

Reference: 19/00823/FUL (validated: 27/02/2019) Address: 2 Harolds Bank, Church Pulverbatch, Shrewsbury, SY5 8BY Proposal: Erection of open barn and hay loft after removal of agricultural building No objection

W Higgins withdrew from meeting Reference: 19/00996/FUL (validated: 05/03/2019) Address: Wilderley Hall Farm, Pulverbatch, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY5 8DF Proposal: Installation of extension to existing silage clamp No objection W Higgins returned to meeting

(C) PLANNING APPLICATIONS/NOTIFICATIONS RECEIVED AFTER THE AGENDA WAS SENT OUT - none

- 12. <u>CASUAL VACANCY</u> Casual Vacancy Notice will be sent to Elections Team and posted on noticeboards
- 13. <u>CONSULTATION</u> proposed changes for Travel assistance for SEN Nursery and Post 16 students

14. ITEMS FOR NEXT AGENDA

Community Speed Watch

W Higgins thanked all for attending and closed the meeting at 8.24pm

DATE OF NEXT MEETING: THURSDAY 23 MAY 2019 AT CHURCH PULVERBATCH VILLAGE HALL, at 7.30pm

Church Pulverbatch Parish Council Meeting Minutes 28 March 2019 S.Ryan Clerk and RFO church.pulverbatch@hotmail.co.uk

Dated

Signed.....